reliability, if personnel are able to detect premature failure or sub­
standard operation prior to a catastrophic fail~re. 

Technical data interpretation is a tremendous task for the maintenance 
man. The rigging portion of T.O. 1C-5A-2-12 on the ·aft loading system 
alone consists of some 282 pages. One hundred forty-eight (148) green TOPS 
sheets supplement or change the rigging instructiops.. The constant changing 
of tech data contributes to problems being experienced with normal mainte­
nance. Scroll checklists have been a problem in the past. A recent -1 
conference held at Lockheed-Georgia Company 1-12 Mar 71 recognized this